

# MARYMOUNT COLLEGE 2021 SCHEDULE OF FEES, LEVIES AND CHARGES

Approved by Burleigh Heads Parish 19 August 2020

(Note this schedule should be read in conjunction with the Marymount Schools Fee Policy)

## Enrolment Fees for New Students

The following charges are payable with regards to the enrolment of a new student:

**Application Fee** – The fee for an Application for Enrolment is \$150 (GST inclusive) and is **payable upon lodgement of Application**. This fee is non-refundable and non-transferable and is charged to cover the costs of administration.

**College Bond** – A College Bond of \$380 is **payable on acceptance of an offer of enrolment**. This bond is fully refundable at the conclusion of the student's education at the College subject to clearances on outstanding Fees, returned text books and laptop. The College Bond is not refundable should the enrolment be cancelled prior to commencement at the College.

## Tuition Fees – per Student

	First Student		Second Student 25% Discount		Third Student 35% Discount		Fourth Student 60% Discount	
	per year	per term	per year	per term	per year	per term	per year	per term
<b>Year 7</b>	\$4,344	\$1,086	\$3,256	\$814	\$2,824	\$706	\$1,728	\$432
<b>Year 8</b>	\$4,344	\$1,086	\$3,256	\$814	\$2,824	\$706	\$1,728	\$432
<b>Year 9</b>	\$4,344	\$1,086	\$3,256	\$814	\$2,824	\$706	\$1,728	\$432
<b>Year 10</b>	\$4,428	\$1,107	\$3,320	\$830	\$2,876	\$719	\$1,760	\$440
<b>Year 11</b>	\$5,016	\$1,254	\$3,760	\$940	\$3,260	\$815	\$1,996	\$499
<b>Year 12</b>	\$5,016	\$1,254	\$3,760	\$940	\$3,260	\$815	\$1,996	\$499

Tuition Fees are GST free and include all printed materials and workbooks, provision and use of equipment and resources, core compulsory excursions, camps and retreats, magazine, student ID photograph, student record book, graduation ceremony (excluding dinner) expenses, pastoral activities and all necessary costs in connection with the core standard curriculum provision other than extraordinary costs relating to practical subjects. Note that a component of the Tuition Fees is also used to support the Capital Program, varying from year to year, depending on the extent of the College Capital Program. Note also that the eldest child in a multiple child family is considered the First Student for discount purposes, and cascades thereafter.

## Information Technology Levy – per Student

The Information Technology Levy of **\$620 per annum** is GST free and payable on a **per term** basis at **\$155 per student** to offset the costs of the 1 to 1 Laptop Computer Program. Students in years 7 and 10 are issued with a new MacBook Air which remains with the student for three years.

Any laptop issued under this Program remains the property of the College unless the College transfers ownership. This is usually only available to graduating Year 12 students and Year 9 students for a nominated amount where laptops have reached end of warranty life. In the event of damage to Student Laptops, parents will be required to contribute up to \$320 towards the cost of repairs. If the device is not returned at student departure, charges will be applied to the fee account to recoup the cost of the laptop and accessories.

## Capital Levy – per Family

The Capital Levy of **\$988 per annum** is required to meet the costs of the Capital Program and to service Capital Loans. It is charged on a **per family** basis at the rate of **\$247 per term**. As the Capital Levy is a compulsory GST free charge, Capital levy payments made are therefore **NOT** tax deductible. Marymount Primary families receive a 50% annual rebate of \$494 per family on the Capital Levy.

## School Building Fund

The College also maintains the operation of a School Building Fund for additional voluntary capital donations which are 100% tax deductible. Details are available from the Finance Office.

## Parents and Friends Association Levy – per Family

The Parents and Friends Association Levy of **\$164 per annum** and charged on a **per family** basis at **\$41 per term**, is administrated by the College on behalf of the Parents and Friends Association. All funds collected by the College are forwarded to the Association

to support their annual student projects and fundraising activities. Marymount Primary families receive a 50% annual rebate of \$82 per family on the P&F Levy.

### Subject Levies – per Student

Tuition Fees cover the cost of many subject electives other than the following where extraordinary costs are incurred in the subject offering:

- Year 11 and 12 Marine Science, and Marine & Aquatic Practices - levy of **\$240 per annum** charged at **\$60 per term**
- Certificate II/III in Hospitality - levy of **\$200 per annum** charged at **\$50 per term**
- Certificate III in Dance - levy of **\$240 per annum** charged at **\$60 per term**
- Certificate III in Business - levy of **\$200 per annum** charged at **\$50 per term**
- Certificate II in Sport & Recreation/Certificate III in Fitness - levy of **\$120 per annum** charged at **\$30 per term**
- Certificate II in Skills for Work & Vocational Pathways – levy of **\$560 per annum** charged at **\$140 per term**
- Certificate III in Childcare – levy of **\$240 per annum** charged at **\$60 per term**
- Certificate III in Christian Ministry & Theology – levy of **\$320 per annum** charged at **\$80 per term**
- Certificate IV in Christian Ministry & Theology – levy of **\$320 per annum** charged at **\$80 per term**
- Certificate III in Computer Aided Design – levy of **\$200 per annum** charged at **\$50 per term**
- Certificate III in Information, Digital Media & Technology – levy of **\$160 per annum** charged at **\$40 per term**

### Optional Activities

Additional Charges apply and will be notified separately for a number of Optional Activities offered by the College, including:

Year 12 Senior Jersey	Co-Curricular Music Program	Year 10 Twilight Cruise
Year 12 Formal	Melbourne/Sydney Senior Art Trip	Term 4 Recreational Sport
Year 12 Graduation Events	Melbourne Dance Festival Trip	End of School Year Activities
Confraternity Rugby League/QISSN Netball	Rugby League Skills, Strength and Conditioning Program	
All Schools OzTag, All Schools Basketball, All Schools Touch, and Rugby 7s		

### Optional Tours

The College also offers optional extra-curricular activities throughout the year such as the annual Ski Trip to Perisher and the biennial Trip to Japan. As these activities are considered non-compulsory, inclusion in these activities will only be permitted if the school fees and levies are up to date.

### Fees Accounts

Fees are invoiced on a per term basis, and payable four times per year with settlement required by the due date, generally within 14 days of issue of statement. Payment plans are also available by way of Direct Debit or Credit Card authority. Payments can be made via the Parent Portal or by BPay, Centrepay, credit card, debit card, cash and cheque. Details are available from the Finance Office. Fees must be cleared by the last day of the school year. Your financial commitment is an important part of the life of the College and we thank you for your support and involvement.

### Overdue Accounts

The College operates under a spirit of mutual obligation, justice and respect within our community between all families and the College. As a matter of respect to fellow families, the College is reliant upon families paying their fee accounts in accordance with the College’s trading terms. Families who fall behind with their payments restrict the cash flow of the College, and as a consequence, compromise the delivery of educational programs to its students.

The College does, however, recognise that some families may experience some adverse financial circumstances from time to time. In these circumstances, families are encouraged to contact the College as soon as possible, in order to work out a revised plan. We ask that you keep us informed of your situation and keep communication lines open.

### Concessions

Those parents who find themselves in financial difficulties may apply to the College for a fee concession. It is the responsibility of parents/guardians to contact the College’s Finance Department should such a concession be required. As concessions are not granted retrospectively, it is important that families make an appointment as soon as it becomes apparent there will be undue difficulty in paying the fee account.

### Student Withdrawal

If a family makes a decision to withdraw a student from the College, one full term’s notice is requested in writing to the Principal of the College. If the requested notice is not given, up to one full term fees and levies may be charged in lieu of notice.